NG DISTRICT HON, CATHERINE SARING-EVARISTO City Counciller HON, MICHAEL/E, SOLIS City Councilor HON. ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor HON. RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor HON. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Councilor in HON. LEVY M. TELA **City** Councilor DISTRICT II Jack HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA **City** Councilor HON, REYNALDO D. PALABRICA City Councilor HON, REYNALDO M-PABIAN City Councilor 988. PS This HON. ROGELIO M. NOLASCO City Councilor HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN City Councilpr Josna HON. SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ City Councilor 2 HON, RAMPY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President .1 HON. PALM ANGEL &. BUNCIO SK Federation Presil ent Attested by: ŧ ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary Certified by:

HON REYNALDO D. PALABRICA Acting Presiding Officer



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod BACONG PILIPINAS

> CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2025-667 Series of 2025

CGBCR-SPBac-03-F02.02

8:

AWARDEE

14

years

a. 1000!

01/20/2025

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA, TO SIGN A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ON BEHALF OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE AND DEVELOPMENT (DSWD) **REGION IV-A REGARDING THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE** SOCIAL PENSION PROGRAM FOR INDIGENT SENIOR CITIZENS.

Sponsored by:

Hon. Simplicio G. Dominguez

Co-sponsored by:

Hon. Roberto L. Advincula, Hon. Ramon N. Bautista, Hon. Palm Angel S. Buncio, Hon. Catherine Sarino-Evaristo, Hon. Reynaldo M. Fabian, Hon. Randy C. Francisco, Hon. Adrielito G. Gawaran, Hon. Alejandro F. Gutierrez, Hon. Rogelio M. Nolasco, Hon. Alde Joselito F. Pagulayan, Hon. Michael E. Solis, and Hon. Levy M. Tela.

WHEREAS, on 12 February 2025, the Office of the City Administrator requested the Sangguniang Panlungsod to pass a resolution authorizing the City Mayor, Hon. Strike B. Revilla, to sign and enter into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) - Region IV-A regarding the implementation of the Social Pension Program for indigent senior citizens.

WHEREAS, the City Government of Bacoor supports the implementation of the DSWD project known as the "Social Pension (SocPen) Program for Indigent Senior Citizens" through cash payout scheme.

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlungsod deliberated on the said request and found it beneficial to indigent senior citizens residing in the City of Bacoor.

NOW THEREFORE, upon the motion of Hon. Simplicio G. Dominguez unanimously seconded by the Body, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the 5th Sangguniang Panlungsod in regular session assembled to authorize the City Mayor, Hon. Strike B. Revilla, to sign the proposed MOU on behalf of the City Government of Bacoor, with the Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD) Region IV-A.

City Resolution No. 2025-667, (MOU - Social Pension Program) 24 February 2025 Page 1

DISTRICT HON, CATHERINE SARING-EVARISTO City Councilles . HON, MICHAEL/E. SOLIS City Councilor HON, ADRIELITO G. GAWARAN City Councilor HON. RAMON N. BAUTISTA City Councilor HON. ALEJANDRO F. GUTIERREZ City Councilor Sect HON, LEVY M. TELA City Councilor DISTRICT II alach HON. ROBERTO L. ADVINCULA City Councilor HON. REYNALDO D. PALABRICA City Councilar HON. REYNALDO M-FABIAN City Councilor 883.88 Logi HON. ROGELIO M. NOLASCO **City** Councilor HON. ALDE JOSELITO F. PAGULAYAN City Councilor perne HON, SIMPLICIO G. DOMINGUEZ City Councilor HON. RAMPY C. FRANCISCO Liga ng mga Barangay Vice-President WC. 1 HON. PALM ANGEL/S. BUNCIO **SK Federation President** Attested by: ATTY. KHALID A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary Certified by:

HON. REYNALDO D. PALABRICA Acting Presiding Officer

Noted by:

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor CGBCR-SPBac 03 F02 02 01/20/2025 Republic of the Philippines Province of Cavite CITY OF BACOOR Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVED LASTLY**, to furnish the Office of the City Mayor, the DSWD (Region IV-A), the University of the Philippines-Office of the National Administrative Register (UP-ONAR) and other government agencies concerned with copies of this resolution.

APPROVED this 24<sup>th</sup> day of February 2025 at the City of Bacoor, Cavite by the 5<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was passed by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Bacoor, Cavite on the 24<sup>th</sup> day of February 2025.

Certified by: ,

HOM. REVNALDO D. PALABRICA Acting Presiding Officer

Attested

ATTY: KHAUD A. ATEGA, JR. Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

Noted by:

HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA City Mayor